Revaluation of the net liability for employee benefits is shown in the following table, which
provides details of the type of actuarial gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income.

3692021 ANNUAL REPORT | TERNA S.P.A. AND TERNA GROUP

INTEGRATED REPORT GREEN BOND REPORT 2021SEPARATE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

(€m)

TFR
ADDITIONAL

MONTHS’ PAY
ENERGY

DISCOUNTS ASEM TOTAL

Actuarial gain/losses

 - based on past experience 0.7 0.2  (0.1) 0.6 1.4

 - due to changes in discount rate 0.5  (0.1)  (0.1)  (1.3)  (1.0)

TOTAL IMPACT ON COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 1.2 0.1  (0.2)  (0.7) 0.4

Finally, the following tables show the main actuarial assumptions applied, a sensitivity analysis
of movements in the assumptions and the payment schedule for the plan. In line with 2020, the
interest rate used to determine the present value of the obligation was calculated on the basis
of the yield on the Iboxx Eurozone Corporates AA index at 31 December 2021, matching the
duration of the relevant group of plan participants.

(€m)

LOYALTY
BONUSES

AND OTHER
INCENTIVES

TFR
ADDITIONAL

MONTHS’
PAY

PAYMENT
IN LIEU OF

NOTICE
AND OTHER

SIMILAR

ENERGY
DISCOUNTS

ASEM
HEALTH
COVER

Discount rate 0.98% 0.98% 0.29% 0.29% 0.44% 0.98%

Inflation rate 1.75% 1.75% - 1.75% - 2.70%

Duration (in years) 17.49-20.36 8.09-24.29 5.26-5.41 4-6.6 6.67-7.32 17.04-20.55

(€m)

LOYALTY
BONUSES

AND OTHER
INCENTIVES

TFR
ADDITIONAL

MONTHS’
PAY

ENERGY
DISCOUNTS

ASEM
HEALTH
COVER

TOTAL

Discount rate +0.25% 4.3 11.4 5.3 3.1 13.4 37.5

Discount rate -0.25% 4.3 11.8 5.4 3.3 14.5 39.3

Inflation rate +0.25% 4.4 11.8 n/a n/a n/a 16.2

Inflation rate -0.25% 4.3 11.4 n/a n/a n/a 15.7

Annual rate of increase in health costs +3% n/a n/a n/a n/a 14.2 14.2

Annual rate of increase in health costs -3% n/a n/a n/a n/a 13.6 13.6

(€m)

LOYALTY
BONUSES

AND OTHER
INCENTIVES

TFR
ADDITIONAL

MONTHS’
PAY

PAYMENT IN LIEU
OF NOTICE AND
OTHER SIMILAR

ENERGY
DISCOUNTS

ASEM
HEALTH
COVER

TOTAL

By the end of 2022 0.3 0.9 1.7  - 0.6 0.9 4.4

By the end of 2023 0.1 0.9 0.5  - 0.2 1.0 2.7

By the end of 2024 0.4 0.8 0.4  - 0.2 1.0 2.8

By the end of 2025 0.3 1.2 0.4  - 0.3 1.1 3.3

By the end of 2026 0.2 1.1 0.6  - 0.2 1.3 3.4

After 5 years 3.7 30.7 2.0 0.5 1.7 5.6 44.2

TOTAL 5.0 35.6 5.6 0.5 3.2 10.9 60.8

Notes

370 TERNA S.P.A. AND TERNA GROUP | 2021 ANNUAL REPORT

27 – PROVISIONS FOR RISK AND CHARGES – €134.2 MILLION
(€m)

PROVISIONS FOR
LITIGATION AND

DISPUTES

PROVISIONS FOR
SUNDRY RISKS
AND CHARGES

PROVISIONS
FOR EARLY

RETIREMENT
INCENTIVES

TOTAL

Amount at 31 December 2020 19.7 121.7 30.0 171.4

Provisions 3.9 20.6 3.0 27.5

Uses and other movements  (5.7)  (48.0)  (11.0)  (64.7)

Amount at 31 December 2021 17.9 94.3 22.0 134.2

Provisions for litigation and disputes – €17.9 million
These provisions, set aside to cover outstanding liabilities that, at the end of the year, could
result from court judgements and out-of-court settlements regarding the activities of Group
companies, have been assessed partly on the basis of recommendations from internal and
external legal advisors. The balance at 31 December 2021, amounting to €17.9 million,
primarily regards disputes involving the Parent Company in relation to the payment of damages
relating to operation and maintenance, requests for compensation for easements and labour